
Agenda

Scrutiny Shareholder Panel

Date: Wednesday 22 March 2017

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Plowman Room - Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Telephone: 01865 252230
Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Scrutiny Shareholder Panel
Membership

Councillor James Fry
Councillor Andrew Gant Liberal Democrat Group Leader
Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Craig Simmons



AGENDA

Pages

ITEMS TO BE HELD IN PUBLIC
1  ELECTION OF CHAIR 

The Panel is asked to elect a chair for the remainder of the council 
year.

The Chair must be a member of the Scrutiny Committee.

2  SCRUTINY PROTOCOL FOR WHOLLY OWNED COUNCIL 
COMPANIES 

7 - 8

The Scrutiny Shareholder Group has been tasked by the Scrutiny 
Committee with scrutinising shareholder decisions relating to limited 
companies that are wholly Council-owned.  

The attached protocol sets out Scrutiny’s role, powers and procedures 
in relation to the shareholder function for these companies.  The Panel 
is asked to note the protocol.

3  OCHL - SHAREHOLDER GROUP MEETINGS - TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

9 - 12

On 28 March 2017 the Housing Companies Shareholder Group will be 
asked to adopt the attached terms of reference.

4  OCHL - SHAREHOLDERS AGREEMENT 13 - 30
On 28 March 2017 the Housing Companies Shareholder Group will be 
asked to agree the OCHL Shareholders Agreement.

EXEMPT ITEMS TO BE HELD IN PRIVATE
This is exempt from publication by virtue of Paragraph 3, Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 for the following 
reasons: 

• Commercial affairs of the Council.

The Panel is required to RESOLVE to go into private session for 
consideration of this item.

5  OXFORD CITY HOUSING LIMITED - BUSINESS PLAN 31 - 94
Invited:
 Cllr Bob Price – Leader of the Council / Chair of the Housing 



Companies Shareholder Group;
 Cllr Mike Rowley – Board Member for Housing;
 Jackie Yates – Executive Director for Organisational Development 

& Corporate Services / OCHL Director;
 David Edwards – Executive Director for Housing & Regeneration / 

OCHL Director;
 Stephen Clarke – Head of Housing / OCHL Director;
 Nigel Kennedy – Head of Financial Services;
 Lindsay Cane – Monitoring Officer / OCHL Company Secretary;
 Alan Wylde – Housing Development & Enabling Manager / OCHL 

advisor;
 David Watt – Finance Business Partner / OCHL advisor.

Paperwork:
 Covering report
 OCHL draft 40 year business plan
 Deloitte commentary
 Management response to Deloitte

On 28 March 2017 the Housing Companies Shareholder Group will be 
asked to endorse the OCHL business plan.  The business plan was 
developed by OCHL’s Board of Directors and sets out initial proposals 
for OCHL’s business over a 40 year period.  This initial business plan 
will be a schedule to the Shareholders Agreement.  

It is proposed (in the terms of reference) that once the business plan 
has been adopted the OCHL Board of Directors will present annual 
reports and financial accounts to the Housing Companies Shareholder 
Group.



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests re
[...]
cting in a way inconsistent with the current Business Plan.  

4 adopt or make a material amendment to  the Rent and Lettings Policy: 

 

  

 

 

27



THL.124494404.1 16 RZC.43979.8 

 

Schedule 2 

First Business Plan 

(Indicative draft as at date of Agreement) 

28



THL.124494404.1 17 RZC.43979.8 

 

Schedule 3 

Company Covenants  

 

The Company covenants with the Shareholder(s) as follows: 

1 Only to acquire land or assets if any such acquisition is in accordance with  the  Business 

Plan. 

2 To comply with the Rent and Lettings Policy. 

3 To comply with the Sales Policy. 

4 To comply with the Debt Recovery Policy 

5 To appoint the Council's auditors as its statutory auditors (where the Council so requires) 

and to maintain the Council's financial year end as the Company's financial year end.  

 

29



THL.124494404.1 18 RZC.43979.8 

 

In witness whereof the parties have executed this Agreement as a deed. 

 

The Common Seal of     ) 

Oxford City Council    ) 

was hereunto     ) 

affixed in the presence of:   ) 

 

 

Nominated Officer 

     

 

 

 

executed as a deed by   ) 

Oxford City Housing Limited    ) 

     ) 

acting by:     ) 

     

…………………………………………………………. 

Director 

 

……………………………………………………………. 

Director 

 

 

 

 

30



Document is Restricted

31

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny protocol for wholly owned council companies
	3 OCHL - Shareholder Group meetings - terms of reference
	4 OCHL - Shareholders Agreement
	5 Oxford City Housing Limited - Business Plan
	Confidential Appendix 1 Oxford City Housing Business Plan Draft 20 3 17 v7
	Confidential Appendix 2 Deloitte commentary on OCHL draft Business Plan
	Confidential Appendix 3 Deloitte - Management Responses




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



NOTes of the Scrutiny Shareholder Panel
Wednesday 22 March 2017
Panel Members Present: Councillors Fry (Chair), Gant, Henwood and Simmons.
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Price (Leader of the Council)
OFFICERS PRESENT: Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), Lindsay Cane (Acting Head of Law and Governance), David Edwards (Executive Director for Housing and Regeneration), Stephen Clarke (Head of Housing), David Watt (Finance Business Partner), Alan Wylde (Housing Development and Enabling Manager), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer). 
<AI1>

1. Election of Chair
Cllr Fry was elected Chair.

</AI1>

<AI2>

2. Scrutiny protocol for wholly owned council companies
Noted.

</AI2>

<AI3>

3. OCHL - Shareholder Group meetings - terms of reference
Noted.

</AI3>

<AI4>

4. OCHL - Shareholders Agreement
Noted.

</AI4>

<AI5>

5. Oxford City Housing Limited - Business Plan 

</AI5>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.40 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


